
# 11 Long Beach State (38-20) -vs- # 17 California (33-21-2)
5/31/2008 at Long Beach, CA (Blair Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Brett Lorin (5-3)
Loss: Bennigson, Craig (4-5)
HBP: Nick Vincent, Ferguson, Dane
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Randy Watkins First: Kevin Assmann Second Base: AJ Lostaglio Third Base: Scott Erby 
Start: 2:00 pm   Time: 3:23   Attendance: 1,614   
Game notes:
- ID-652764

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Long Beach State 0 1 1 3 2 0 0 2 0 9 13 0
California 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 1

Long Beach State 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jordan Casas cf 5 0 1 0 0 0 3
Jonathan Jones lf 4 1 2 1 1 0 2
Brandon Godfrey 3b 4 2 1 0 2 0 0
Shane Peterson 1b 3 2 1 0 3 0 3
Jason Corder rf 4 1 2 3 1 1 0
Danny Espinosa ss 4 1 2 1 0 2 2
Kip Masuda dh 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Andrew Liebel pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Barger ph/dh 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
Jason Tweedy 2b 4 1 1 2 0 2 1
Travis Howell c 5 1 3 1 0 2 0
Brett Lorin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adam Wilk p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Vincent p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    David Roberts p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 9 13 9 7 8 13

2B: Jason Corder (1); Danny Espinosa (1); Travis Howell (1)
SH: Jordan Casas (1); Danny Espinosa (1); Kip Masuda (1); Jason
Tweedy (1)
SB: Jonathan Jones (2)
HBP: Jonathan Jones (1)

California 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gorman, Rich dh/lf 1 0 1 0 2 0 0
Cutler, Charlie lf/c 3 0 0 0 0 2 2
    Thomas, Brett c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cooper, David 1b 4 0 1 0 0 2 1
Satin, Josh 2b 4 1 1 0 0 1 1
Jackson, Brett cf 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smith, Blake rf/p 3 1 1 2 0 1 0
    Fitzgerald, Todd p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ferguson, Dane p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Booker, Austin ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tonneson, Dylan c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Capbarat, Michael lf/rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kobernus, Jeff 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brady, Michael ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Guinn, Brian ph/ss 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bennigson, Craig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Miller, Kevin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gorgen, Matt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 2 4 2 2 8 4

HR: Smith, Blake (1)
SH: Cutler, Charlie (1)
SB: Gorman, Rich (1)
HBP: Gorman, Rich (1)
E: Gorgen, Matt (1)
DP: 1

Long Beach State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brett Lorin (W, 5-3) 5.0 4 2 2 2 5 0 0 0 0 17 20 4 5 85
Adam Wilk 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 3 9
Nick Vincent 1.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 6 2 2 21
David Roberts 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 11
Totals 4 2 2 2 8 0 0 1 0 29 33 8 10 126

California IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Bennigson, Craig (L, 4-5) 3.0 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 8 12 2 5 36
Miller, Kevin 1.0 4 3 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 7 8 2 1 23
Gorgen, Matt 2.0 4 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 10 13 3 1 53
Smith, Blake 2.0 2 2 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 8 10 0 2 54
Fitzgerald, Todd 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 10
Ferguson, Dane 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 14
Totals 13 9 9 7 8 1 0 1 0 37 49 7 12 190



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Long Beach State - Top of 1st LBS CAL
CASAS, Jorda popped up to p, bunt (0-0). 0 0
JONES, Jonat grounded out to ss (2-2). 0 0
GODFREY, Bra grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0

California - Bottom of 1st LBS CAL
Gorman walked (3-2). 0 0
Cutler out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Gorman advanced to second. 0 0
Cooper singled to left field (1-2); Gorman advanced to third, out at home lf to c. 0 0
Satin out at first p to 2b to 1b (3-2). 0 0

Long Beach State - Top of 2nd LBS CAL
PETERSON, Sh walked (3-0). 0 0
CORDER, Jaso walked (3-0); PETERSON, Sh advanced to second. 0 0
ESPINOSA, Da out at first 3b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); CORDER, Jaso advanced to second; PETERSON, Sh
advanced to third. 0 0
MASUDA, Kip grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-1); CORDER, Jaso advanced to third; PETERSON, Sh scored. 1 0
TWEEDY, Jaso struck out swinging (2-2). 1 0

California - Bottom of 2nd LBS CAL
Jackson flied out to cf (2-2). 1 0
Smith struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2). 1 0
Tonneson grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 0

Long Beach State - Top of 3rd LBS CAL
HOWELL, Trav singled to right field (2-1). 1 0
CASAS, Jorda grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); HOWELL, Trav advanced to second. 1 0
JONES, Jonat singled up the middle, RBI (2-2); HOWELL, Trav scored. 2 0
GODFREY, Bra lined into double play ss to 1b (1-1); JONES, Jonat out on the play. 2 0

California - Bottom of 3rd LBS CAL
Kobernus grounded out to 3b (0-1). 2 0
Brady grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 0
Gorman singled to center field (1-0). 2 0
Gorman stole second. 2 0
Cutler struck out swinging (2-2). 2 0

Long Beach State - Top of 4th LBS CAL
Miller to p for Bennigson. 2 0
PETERSON, Sh flied out to lf (1-0). 2 0
CORDER, Jaso struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch (0-2). 2 0
ESPINOSA, Da singled to right field (3-1); CORDER, Jaso advanced to second. 2 0
MASUDA, Kip grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (3-1); ESPINOSA, Da advanced to second; CORDER, Jaso
advanced to third. 2 0
TWEEDY, Jaso singled to right field, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (1-0); ESPINOSA, Da scored;
CORDER, Jaso scored. 4 0
HOWELL, Trav singled up the middle, RBI (1-1); TWEEDY, Jaso scored. 5 0
CASAS, Jorda singled to right field (0-0); HOWELL, Trav advanced to second. 5 0
JONES, Jonat lined out to 1b (0-1). 5 0

California - Bottom of 4th LBS CAL



Cooper struck out looking (1-2). 5 0
Satin singled to right field (2-2). 5 0
Jackson popped up to p (2-2). 5 0
Smith homered to center field, 2 RBI (1-1); Satin scored. 5 2
Tonneson struck out swinging (1-2). 5 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Long Beach State - Top of 5th LBS CAL
Gorgen to p for Miller. 5 2
GODFREY, Bra singled to left center (3-2). 5 2
PETERSON, Sh singled to left field (1-2); GODFREY, Bra advanced to second. 5 2
CORDER, Jaso singled to right field, RBI (1-1); PETERSON, Sh advanced to second; GODFREY, Bra scored. 6 2
ESPINOSA, Da doubled to left field, RBI (1-0); CORDER, Jaso advanced to third; PETERSON, Sh scored. 7 2
MASUDA, Kip reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (0-1); ESPINOSA, Da advanced to third; CORDER,
Jaso out at home ss to c. 7 2
TWEEDY, Jaso reached on a throwing error by p, SAC (1-1); MASUDA, Kip advanced to second. 7 2
LIEBEL, Andr pinch ran for MASUDA, Kip. 7 2
HOWELL, Trav struck out looking (0-2). 7 2
CASAS, Jorda fouled out to lf (0-1). 7 2

California - Bottom of 5th LBS CAL
Kobernus flied out to rf (1-2). 7 2
Brady flied out to rf (3-1). 7 2
Gorman walked (3-0). 7 2
Cutler struck out swinging (1-2). 7 2

Long Beach State - Top of 6th LBS CAL
Cutler to c. 7 2
Capbarat to lf for Tonneson. 7 2
JONES, Jonat walked (3-2). 7 2
JONES, Jonat stole second. 7 2
GODFREY, Bra lined out to cf (3-1). 7 2
PETERSON, Sh walked (3-1). 7 2
CORDER, Jaso flied out to rf (1-0). 7 2
ESPINOSA, Da struck out swinging (1-2). 7 2

California - Bottom of 6th LBS CAL
WILK, Adam to p for LORIN, Brett. 7 2
Cooper grounded out to 2b (0-0). 7 2
Satin flied out to cf (3-1). 7 2
Jackson grounded out to ss (0-0). 7 2

Long Beach State - Top of 7th LBS CAL
Gorman to lf. 7 2
Smith to p. 7 2
Capbarat to rf. 7 2
/  for Gorgen. 7 2
BARGER, Zach pinch hit for LIEBEL, Andr. 7 2
BARGER, Zach grounded out to ss (1-2). 7 2
TWEEDY, Jaso struck out swinging (3-2). 7 2
HOWELL, Trav struck out looking (1-2). 7 2

California - Bottom of 7th LBS CAL
Smith grounded out to p (0-1). 7 2
VINCENT, Nic to p for WILK, Adam. 7 2
Capbarat flied out to cf to right center (1-0). 7 2



Kobernus grounded out to 2b (0-0). 7 2
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Long Beach State - Top of 8th LBS CAL
CASAS, Jorda grounded out to ss (1-1). 7 2
JONES, Jonat singled to right field (2-2). 7 2
JONES, Jonat stole second. 7 2
GODFREY, Bra walked (3-0). 7 2
PETERSON, Sh walked (3-2); GODFREY, Bra advanced to second; JONES, Jonat advanced to third. 7 2
CORDER, Jaso doubled to left center, 2 RBI (1-2); PETERSON, Sh advanced to third; GODFREY, Bra scored;
JONES, Jonat scored. 9 2
ESPINOSA, Da struck out swinging (3-2). 9 2
BARGER, Zach to dh. 9 2
BARGER, Zach struck out looking (2-2). 9 2

California - Bottom of 8th LBS CAL
Guinn pinch hit for Brady. 9 2
Guinn grounded out to ss (1-2). 9 2
Gorman hit by pitch (2-2). 9 2
Gorman advanced to second. 9 2
Cutler flied out to lf (2-1). 9 2
Cooper struck out swinging (2-2). 9 2

Long Beach State - Top of 9th LBS CAL
Fitzgerald to p for Smith. 9 2
Guinn to ss. 9 2
Thomas to c for Cutler. 9 2
TWEEDY, Jaso grounded out to 2b (0-2). 9 2
HOWELL, Trav doubled to left center (2-2). 9 2
CASAS, Jorda grounded out to 2b (0-0); HOWELL, Trav advanced to third. 9 2
Ferguson to p for Fitzgerald. 9 2
JONES, Jonat hit by pitch (2-1). 9 2
GODFREY, Bra walked (3-0); JONES, Jonat advanced to second. 9 2
PETERSON, Sh grounded out to 1b unassisted (3-2). 9 2

California - Bottom of 9th LBS CAL
ROBERTS, Dav to p for VINCENT, Nic. 9 2
Satin struck out swinging (2-2). 9 2
Jackson flied out to lf to left center (0-0). 9 2
Booker pinch hit for Ferguson. 9 2
Booker struck out looking (2-2). 9 2


